

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

hundred or more than five hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days or more than one year, or both, at the discretion of the court.

SECT. 11. Every corporation doing business under this act or its charter, shall annually, on or before the thirty-first day of January, return to the insurance commissioner, in such manner and form as he shall prescribe, a statement of its affairs for the year ending on the preceding thirty-first day of December, and the said commissioner, in person or by deputy, shall have the powers of visitation of and examination into the affairs of any such corporation which are conferred upon him in the case of life insurance companies, by chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes; provided, always, that nothing herein contained shall subject any corporation doing business under this act to any other provisions or requirements of said chapter forty-nine, except as distinctly set forth herein.

SECT. 12. The fees for filing statements, certificates or other documents required by this act, or for any service or act of the insurance commissioner, and the penalties for any violation of this act shall be the same as provided in the case of life insurance companies, by chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes. When any other state or country shall impose any obligation upon any such corporation of this state, the like obligation shall be imposed on similar corporations and their agents of such state or country doing business in this state.

Approved March 1, 1889.

Chapter 238.

An Act to amend Sections twenty-nine and forty-one of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-nine of chapter forty of the Sec. 29, ch. 40, R. S. amended. SECT. 1. revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "salmon" at the end of the third line; also by striking out all between "waters" in the fifth line and the "comma" in the eighth line and inserting in place thereof the following words, 'or in the Schoodic lakes and their tributaries, or to

Fees for filing statement, etc., shall be as provided by ch. 49, R. S.

Obligations imposed by other States shall be reciprocal.

Снар. 238

Corporations shall report annually, condi-

tions of affairs.

Commissioner into affairs of

any corpora-

tions.

213

Снар. 238

Provisions following not applicable to certain waters.

Sec. 41 amended.

Sahnon, shad, ctc., not to be taken or fished at certain points on Penobscot and Kennebec rivers from April 1 to Nov.1, except by ordinary angling.

—no fishing ncar any fish way.

—fly fishing allowed at Denny's river.

-penalty.

the taking of white fish in the Schoodic lakes and their tributaries during the months of May and November,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

'SECT. 29. The following sections apply to all fresh waters above the flow of the tide and to all tidal waters frequented by the various species of fresh water and migratory fishes except the capture of shad and alewives in Denny's river and its tributaries, and Penmaquan river and its tributaries, or in the Schoodic lakes and their tributaries, or to the taking of white fish in the Schoodic lakes and their tributaries during the months of May and November, and except as provided in the two following sections.'

SECT. 2. Section forty-one of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting after the word "mill race" in the ninth line the words 'provided that fly fishing shall be allowed up to the bridge across Denny's river at Lincoln's mills, but not between the said bridge and Lincoln's mill dam;' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 41. No salmon, shad, or other migratory fish shall be taken or fished for within five hundred yards of any fishway, dam or mill race; nor between the Bangor and Brewer bridge over the Penobscot river and the water works dam at Treats' falls, on said river; nor between the Augusta highway bridge over the Kennebec river and the Augusta dam, between the first days of April and November, except by the ordinary mode of angling with a single hook and line or artificial flies, nor shall hook and line or artificial flies be used at any time within one hundred yards of any fish way, dam or mill race; provided, that fly fishing shall be allowed up to the bridge across Denny's river at Lincoln's mill, but not between the said bridge and Lincoln's mill dam. The penalty for violation of this section is a fine of not more than fifty nor less than ten dollars for each offence, and a further fine of ten dollars for each salmon, and one dollar for each shad, so taken.'

Approved March 1, 1889.